Member of the Mid-Wakatipu Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6470)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Mid-Wakatipu Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891A)

Member of the Lake Wakatipu Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6471)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Lake Wakatipu Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891A)

Member of the Kawarau Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6472)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Kawarau Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958. C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891A)

Member of the Bannockburn Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6473)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Bannockburn Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958. C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891A)

Member of the Glenorchy Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6474)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Glenorchy Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891A)

Member of the Upper Shotover Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag, 6475)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Trevor Jones,

being an Inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Upper Shotover Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891A)

Member of Cape Kidnapper Bird Sanctuary Board Appointed

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints Kenneth Edward Francis

to be a member of the Cape Kidnapper Bird Sanctuary Board, Hawke's Bay Land District, in place of Horace Spence Cottrell, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1958. C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/184; D.O. 8/110)

Revocation of Appointment of Wai-iti Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Wai-iti Domain Board as published in *Gazette*, 11 February 1954, Volume I, page 222.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/184; D.O. 8/3/71)

Declaration That a Reserve be the Wai-iti Domain and Appointment of Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares the reserve for recreation purposes described in the Schedule hereto to be a public domain, subject to the provisions of Part III of the said Act, to be known as the Wai-iti Domain, and further appoints

Charles Alfred Granger, Bernard Elijah Griffith, Garth Wakefield Griffith, Noel Albert Jellyman, Ray Jellyman, and Henry Leonard Tunnicliff

to be the Wai-iti Domain Board to have control of the said domain for balance of term from 2 February 1954.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAI-ITI DOMAIN

SECTIONS 187, 188, 189, and 190 (formerly parts of Section 156, Crown-granted as Section X), District of Waimea South, situated in Block XV. Wai-iti Survey District: Area, 8 acres and 35 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/184; D.O. 8/3/71)

Declaration That a Reserve be the Corbett Park Domain and Appointment of Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares the reserve described in the Schedule hereto to be a public domain, subject to the provisions of Part III of the said Act, to be known as the Corbett Park Domain, and further appoints the

Taranaki County Council

to be the Corbett Park Domain Board to have control of the said domain.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-CORBETT PARK DOMAIN

PART Section 12, Oakura Town Belt, situated in Block II, Wairau Survey District: Area, 11 acres 3 roods 28 5 perches, more or less, being part of the land comprised and described in lease registered in Volume 135, folio 147, Taranaki Regis-try, and being all that land as shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1163 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 7709.)

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1958.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1163; D.O. 8/1/54)

Board Appointed to Have Control of the Mangapai Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Gordon Mack Carter, Lloyd Elliott Cotton, Lachlan Bain Finlayson, Leo Gus Gulbransen, Henry Robert Harvey, George Davison Horn, Frederick Ernest McConnell, Ronald Muirhead Thomson, and William Alexander Thomson

to be the Mangapai Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the pro-visions of the said Act, as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MANGAPAI DOMAIN Lot 1, D.P. 12964, being part Allotment 43, Ruarangi Parish, situated in Block IX, Tangihua Survey District: Area, 13 acres 2 roods 10 perches, more or less.

Dated at Weilington this 13th day of February 1958. C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/586; D.O. 8/830)

20 FEBRUARY